pursuant to section 16-160 of the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/16-160) challenging the 

assessment for the 2020 tax year.  The Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction 

over the parties and the subject matter of the appeal. 

Findings of Fact 

The subject property is improved with two hundred and sixty-six (266) residential condominium 

units and seventy-five (75) parking spaces located in a condominium building that is 

approximately 43 years old.  The 339 parcels on appeal have a combined 99.164% ownership 

interest in the condominium.1  The property has a 66,359 square foot site and is located in